
6034 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/47-continued 

WN 

AK 
AK 

WN 

CB 

AK 

WN 

HO 

Tariff 
Item 

•(84.63) 

84.45.000 
•(8462.41.00) 
• 8465.10.00 
84.59.059 
•(8479.89.00) 
84.59.059 
•(8479.82.00) 

Description of Goods 

cutting capacity in the horizontal positions, 450 or 900 
as follows: 
Cutting at 900, round bar capacity up to 175mm diameter 
Cutting at 900, flat bar up to 280mm wide x 175mm high 
Cutting at 450, round bar capacity up to 130mm diameter 
Cutting at 450, flat bar up to 130mm wide x 175mm high 
excluding: 
Automatically controlled handsaws 
(2) Box and plan folders, hand operated 
(3) Buffing and contact grinding machines, not exceeding 
304.8mm wheel diameter and 508mm belt width 
(4) Chain saw sharpeners 
(5) Drill presses, bench or floor mounting column type, 
belt driven, excluding types with power feed to drilling quill 
(6) Drill presses, wall mounting, radial type not exceeding 
22. 22 capacity in mild steel. 
(7) Dualform hydraulic press with facility to cast its 
own tools models 5E, 6, 7, 8 and 9 
(8) Machinery, peculiar for use in making and repairing 
exhaust systems and other products made from metal tubing, 
not exceeding the following capacity; 
swaging, 19mm - 76mm 
expanding, 25mm - 76mm; 
bending, 19mm - 76mm; and 
forming bends of 60mm - 140mm radii 
EXCLUDING: 
numerically controlled machine tools 
(9) Metal circular saws hand operated with blades not 
exceeding 1016mm diameter excluding types specially suited for 
cutting precious metals 
( 10) Metalworking guillotines and shears, excluding; 
(a) 762mm power operated guillotines especially suited for use 
in the photo-processing and engraving grade for cutting zinc, 
magnesium and copper sheets 
(b) Reinforced steel bar cropping machines, with capacity 
exceeding 20mm 
(c) Types with a straight cutting edge of 105mm or less 
( 11) Metal Hacksaws with a rated square material cutting 
capacity of which any one measurement is 280mm or less, 
excluding automatically controlled hacksaws 
(12) Plate rolls and press brakes (including coil cradle 
straighteners) 
(13) Presses, hydraulic 
( 14) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, 
exceeding 30. 5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes 
capacity 
(15) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, 
not exceeding 30.5 tonnes capacity 
(16) Punch, crop and rivet presses, not exceeding 3.05 
tonnes capacity 
( 17) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 
20mm mild steel capacity 
( 18) Roll forming machines, including continuous spouting 
and continuous ridging machines 
(19) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand 
and hydraulically operated 
(20) Sheet metal folding machines 
(21) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding 
1220mm x 76.2mm x 1.6mm capacity 
(22) Swaging and crimping machines 
N.B: Any multi-purpose or composite machines incorporating any 
of the functions above are excluded from this concession 
Venetian blind top and bottom rail punching machines with 
facility to cut and thread the blinds 
CNC routers 
Foam contour cutting machine 

Laboratory equipment; 
Diluters 
Dispensers (including microlitre pipettes) 
Granulators 
Hydrogenisers 
Incubator - shaker 
Mills 
Stirrers, counter rotating type only 

84.60.007 Tyre mould tread inserts as may be approved; 
• ( 8480. 79, 09) APPROVED: 

165-14-S2ll 
185-14-S211 

85,01.009 Elco 3 FGB 100-40/6V electric motors six speed 1370 rpm, 
•(8501.40.01) 1100 rpm, 990 rpm, 820 rpm, 710 rpm, 100 watt output 

85.03,000 
•(8506.19,00) 
85,09,041 

single phase 
Multiplier M4463 nickel-cadmium, 15 volt rapid charge batteries 

Electrical lighting and signalling equipment being parts 

Rates of Duty 
Norma 1 Pref. 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

720271H 

701278A 
701261G 

720136C 

740249L 

701243J 

720616L 

780322C 

No. 225 

Effective 
From To 

8/87 

3/88 
10/87 

7/87 

10/87 

5/87 

10/87 

7/86 


