Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/47-continued

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect: From	ive To
*(84.63)	cutting capacity in the horizontal positions, 450 or 900						
	as follows: Cutting at 90o, round bar capacity up to 175mm diameter						
	Cutting at 900, flat bar up to 280mm wide x 175mm high						
	Cutting at 450, round bar capacity up to 130mm diameter						
	Cutting at 450, flat bar up to 130mmm wide x 175mm high excluding:						
	Automatically controlled bandsaws						
	(2) Box and plan folders, hand operated						
	(3) Buffing and contact grinding machines, not exceeding						
	304.8mm wheel diameter and 508mm belt width (4) Chain saw sharpeners						
	(5) Drill presses, bench or floor mounting column type,						
	belt driven, excluding types with power feed to drilling quill						
	(6) Drill presses, wall mounting, radial type not exceeding						
	22.22 capacity in mild steel. (7) Dualform hydraulic press with facility to cast its						
	own tools models 5E, 6, 7, 8 and 9						
	(8) Machinery, peculiar for use in making and repairing						
	exhaust systems and other products made from metal tubing, not exceeding the following capacity;						
	swaging, 19mm - 76mm						
	expanding, 25mm - 76mm;						
	bending, 19mm - 76mm; and						
	forming bends of 60mm — 140mm radii EXCLUDING:						
	numerically controlled machine tools						
	(9) Metal circular saws hand operated with blades not						
	exceeding 1016mm diameter excluding types specially suited for cutting precious metals						
	(10) Metalworking guillotines and shears, excluding;						
	(a) 762mm power operated guillotines especially suited for use						
	in the photo-processing and engraving grade for cutting zinc,						
	magnesium and copper sheets (b) Reinforced steel bar cropping machines, with capacity						
	exceeding 20mm						
	(c) Types with a straight cutting edge of 105mm or less						
	(11) Metal Hacksaws with a rated square material cutting capacity of which any one measurement is 280mm or less,						
	excluding automatically controlled hacksaws						
	(12) Plate rolls and press brakes (including coil cradle						
	straighteners)						
	<ul><li>(13) Presses, hydraulic</li><li>(14) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other,</li></ul>						
	exceeding 30.5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes						
	capacity						
	(15) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, not exceeding 30.5 tonnes capacity						
	(16) Punch, crop and rivet presses, not exceeding 3.05						
	tonnes capacity						
	(17) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 20mm mild steel capacity						
	(18) Roll forming machines, including continuous spouting						
	and continuous ridging machines						
	(19) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand and hydraulically operated						
	(20) Sheet metal folding machines						
	(21) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding						
	1220mm x 76.2mm x 1.6mm capacity (22) Swaging and crimping machines						
	N.B: Any multi-purpose or composite machines incorporating any						
	of the functions above are excluded from this concession	_	-			0 / 0 7	
84.45.000	Venetian blind top and bottom rail punching machines with ) facility to cut and thread the blinds	Free	Free	99	720271H	8/87	••
•	CNC routers	Free	Free	99	701278A	3/88	
84.59.059	Foam contour cutting machine	Free	Free	99	701261G	10/87	••
*(8479.89.00 84.59.059		Free	Free	99	720136C	7/87	
•(8479.82.00)	Laboratory equipment; ) Diluters	Fiee	FIEE	33	7201300	1/01	••
	Dispensers (including microlitre pipettes)						
	Granulators						
	Hydrogenisers Incubator-shaker						
	Mills						
	Stirrers, counter rotating type only	_	_				
84.60.007 *(8480.79.09)	Tyre mould tread inserts as may be approved;	Free	Free	99	740249L	10/87	••
	) APPROVED: 165-14-S211						
	185-14-5211						
85.01.009	Elco 3 FGB 100-40/6V electric motors six speed 1370 rpm,	Free	Free	99	701243J	5/87	••
*(8501.40.01	) 1100 rpm, 990 rpm, 820 rpm, 710 rpm, 100 watt output single phase						
85.03.000	Single phase Multiplier M4463 nickel-cadmium, 15 volt rapid charge batteries	Free	Free	99	720616L	10/87	
*(8506.19.00	•						
	Electrical lighting and signalling equipment being parts	Free	Free	99	780322C	7/86	